
 Issued by the City Manager 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 

 
 

 
 

NO:   09-028

Council Meeting: January 27, 2009 
 
 

SUBJECT: 2008-1056: Application for related proposals located at 615 
Dunholme Way (near Floyd Ave.) in an R-0 (Low Density 
Residential) Zoning District.  

Motion Parcel Map to subdivide one lot into two lots; 
Introduction of 
an Ordinance 

Rezone from R-0 (Low Density Residential) to R-0/PD (Low 
Density Residential/Planned Development) Zoning District; 

Motion Special Development Permit to construct an additional 
single family home. 

 
REPORT IN BRIEF  
 
Existing Site 
Conditions 

One single-family home 

Surrounding Land Uses 
North Single-family homes 

South Single-family homes and Stocklmeir Elementary 
School 

East Single-family homes 

West Single-family homes 

Issues Privacy and compatibility with neighborhood 

Environmental 
Status 

A Class 32 Categorical Exemption relieves this project 
from California Environmental Quality Act provisions 
and City Guidelines. 

Planning 
Commission 
Recommendation 

Recommend to City Council Rezoning to R-0/PD, and 
approve Special Development Permit and Parcel Map 
for two single-family homes with conditions. 

Staff 
Recommendation  

Recommend to City Council Rezoning to R-0/PD, and 
approve Special Development Permit and Parcel Map 
for two single-family homes with conditions. 
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PROJECT DATA TABLE 
 

 EXISTING PROPOSED REQUIRED/ 
PERMITTED 

General Plan Residential Low 
Density 

Same Residential Low 
Density 

Zoning District R-0 R-0/PD R-0/PD 

Lot Size (s.f.)1
12,941 Lot A: 7,281  

Lot B: 5,6602  
Average: 6,471  

6,000 min.  
or by SDP 

Lot Width (ft.) 
64’ Lot A: 44’ 2  

Lot B: 64’  
57’ min.  

or by SDP 

Gross Floor Area 
(s.f.) 

3,247  Lot A: 3,247  
Lot B: 2,547  
Total: 5,794  

5,823 max. 

Lot Coverage (%) 

25.1% Lot A: 44.6%  
Lot B: 25.4%  

Overall: 36.2% 

Lot A: 45% max,  
for one-story homes  
Lot B: 40% max, for 

two-story homes  

Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR) 

16.2% Lot A: 44.6%  
Lot B: 45%  

Overall: 44.8% 

45% max.  
without PC review  

No. of Units 1 2 2 max. 
Density (units/acre) 3.4 6.7 7 max. 
Meets 75% min? No Yes --- 

Bedrooms/Unit 4 Lot A: 4  
Lot B: 4  

--- 

No. of Buildings On-
Site 

2  
(home and 

detached garage) 

Lot A: 2  
Lot B: 1  
Total: 3 

--- 

Building Height (ft.)  16’ Lot A: 16’  
Lot B: 29’-6”  

30’ max. 

No. of Stories 1 Lot A: 1  
Lot B: 2 

2 max. 

Setbacks (First/Second Facing Property)  
Front                     91’ Lot A: 0  

Lot B: 20’/25’  
20’/25’ min. 

Right Side 5’  Lot A: 5’  
Lot B: 5’/7’  

5’/7’ min. 

Left Side  7’  Lot A: 7’  
Lot B: 20’/20’ 

7’/11’ min.  

Rear 6’ (22.8%)3 Lot A: 6’ (22.8%)3  
Lot B:17’-2” (6%) 

/17’-2” 

10’ (25%)/20’ min.  

Landscaping (sq. ft.) 
Total Landscaping Unknown 6,220 --- 

Landscaping/Unit Unknown Lot A: 2,066  
Lot B: 2,289  

--- 
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 EXISTING REQUIRED/ PROPOSED PERMITTED 
Usable Open 
Space/Unit 

Unknown Lot A: 912  
Lot B: 504  

--- 

Parking 
Total Spaces 4 8 8 min. 
Covered Spaces 2 4 4 min. 

Stormwater    
Impervious 
Surface Area (s.f.) 

4,924 6,829 --- 

Impervious 
Surface (%) 

38% 52.8% --- 

Starred items indicate deviations from Sunnyvale Municipal Code 
requirements. 
1  The site plan refers to Lot A as the proposed lot located towards the rear and Lot B 

as the lot located directly in front with the new home on it. 
2 Sunnyvale Municipal Code (SMC) section 19.30.020 allows the consideration of 

reduced lot sizes and lot widths through a Use Permit or Special Development 
Permit, so long as the overall density is consistent with the Zoning District. The 
proposed density is consistent with the R-0 Zoning District; therefore, the reduced 
lot sizes and lot widths are not considered deviations. 

3  The existing detached garage was permitted and built with a substandard rear yard 
setback. Therefore, the rear yard setback is legal nonconforming and is not a 
deviation. 

 
ANALYSIS 
 
Description of Proposed Project 
 
The project site consists of one parcel, which is currently developed with a one-
story single-family home and detached two-car garage that is sited towards the 
back of the lot. The applicant proposes to retain the existing home and build an 
additional two-story single-family home towards the front of the lot. Each home 
will consist of four bedrooms, and each lot will include individual two-car 
garages and private yards. Access to both homes will be provided by a common 
driveway facing Dunholme Way through a shared easement.   
 
The applicant proposes to Rezone the site from R-0 (Low Density Residential) to 
R-0/PD (Low Density Residential/Planned Development), which does not 
change the existing permitted maximum density of the site but allows the 
application to seek relief from specified Zoning standards. The proposed project 
has been designed to meet most of the development standards for the R-0 
Zoning District, such as parking, height, lot coverage and floor area ratio (FAR).  
However, the applicant proposes the following deviations from the R-0 Zoning 
standards:  

• Front yard setback for Lot A, and   
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• Second-floor rear yard setback for Lot B  

In addition, the applicant proposes a reduced lot area for Lot B, and reduced 
lot width for Lot A. Reduced lot sizes are not considered deviations, as the 
Zoning Code has provisions to allow reduced lot areas and lot widths when 
overall density is met, subject to review of a Use Permit or Special Development 
Permit. The proposed Parcel Map is required to subdivide the existing lot into 
two individual lots. 

Background
 
Previous Actions on the Site: The existing home was built in 1948 and the 
detached two-car garage was subsequently built in 1966. The site is not 
considered to be a heritage resource. There are no other Planning applications 
on record for the property. 
 
Planning Commission Hearing – January 12, 2009: On January 12, 2009, 
the project was considered at a Planning Commission Hearing.  The project was 
recommended for approval by a 7-0 vote. More discussion is noted in the 
“Public Contact” section of this report.   
 
No modifications to the project have been made since the time of the hearing. 
 
Environmental Review
 
A Class 32 Categorical Exemption relieves this project from California 
Environmental Quality Act provisions and City Guidelines. Class 32 Categorical 
Exemptions include urban infill sites that do not exceed the overall density 
allowed by the General Plan. 

Rezoning 
 
Change Under Consideration: The subject property is located within the R-0 
(Low Density Residential) Zoning District. The applicant is requesting the 
addition of a PD (Planned Development) Combining District requiring a Rezone 
to R-0/PD (Low Density Residential/Planned Development).  
 
Objective: The applicant is requesting a Planned Development Combining 
District (PD) in conjunction with the existing R-0 zoning for the site. The 
request does not change the permitted density of the site but instead is a 
common tool utilized throughout Sunnyvale for the development of infill and 
small lot development projects. PD is intended to allow for flexibility in meeting 
the City's development standards and in some instances to place stricter 
controls on new development. Below are the City Council Policy Guidelines 
1.1.11 for approving a PD zoning request that are applicable to this project: 
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• To allow for a proposed use that is compatible with the neighborhood but 
requires deviations from development standards for a successful project.  

• To allow for the development and creation of lots that are less than the 
minimum size required in the base zoning district.   

 
In order to create an additional ownership lot, the proposed project includes 
setback deficiencies, which would otherwise be considered through a Variance. 
However, the proposed density is consistent with the overall density allowed by 
the General Plan, and is compatible with the densities found within the 
neighborhood. Additionally, the project exceeds other development standards, 
such as total landscaping and usable open space and includes reduced lot 
coverage for both lots.  
 
Special Development Permit 
 
Detailed Description of Use: The proposed project will create two individual 
ownership lots (net gain of one) at a density of 6.7 units per acre. The 
maximum allowed density under the R-0 Zoning designation is 7 units per 
acre. The proposed project satisfies the housing goal of achieving at least 75 
percent of the maximum allowable density. 
 
Site Layout: The existing lot is developed with a one-story single-family home 
and detached two-car garage that is sited towards the back of the property. The 
front portion of the property is vacant, and includes driveway surface and 
landscaping. The existing home consists of four bedrooms, an office and two 
bathrooms. While the existing home meets the development standards for the 
R-0 Zoning District, the detached garage was constructed in 1966 with a 
substandard rear yard setback of 6 feet, where 10 feet minimum is currently 
required. No modifications are proposed to the existing home and detached 
garage.  
 
In staff’s review of the permit history for this site, an existing 384 square foot 
patio cover was found to be constructed without permits towards the back of 
the home. The patio cover currently meets all setback requirements and 
provides for covered recreational area for the residents.  In addition, a 12-foot 
tall wooden pergola was constructed over the driveway without permits. The 
applicant proposes to remove the pergola structure as part of this project, as 
the pergola does not meet the side yard setback requirement along the left side 
(Attachment B, Recommended Conditions of Approval). 
 
The applicant proposes to retain the existing home and garage, legalize the 
unpermitted patio cover and construct a new two-story single-family home 
towards the front of the lot. The new home will include four bedrooms, three 
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bathrooms and a two-car garage. Street access will be provided by a shared 
driveway along Dunholme Way.   
 
Lot Area and Lot Width: Sunnyvale Municipal Code (SMC) section 19.30.020 
allows the consideration of reduced lot areas and lot widths through a Special 
Development Permit. The reduced standards are not considered deviations, so 
long as the overall density is consistent with the Zoning District. The standard 
R-0 Zoning District requires a minimum lot area of 6,000 square feet for newly 
created lots. Additionally, the required minimum lot width is 57 feet.  
 
The applicant proposes the following reduced standards through the proposed 
Special Development Permit: 

• Lot area of 5,660 square feet for Lot B, and  
• Lot width of 44 feet for Lot A. 

 
Staff finds that the reduced lot standards are reasonable, as the project is 
consistent with the allowed density for the R-0 Zoning District. Additionally, 
staff finds that the average lot size of 6,470 square feet is greater than the 
minimum 6,000 square feet required.   
 
Lot Coverage and FAR: The maximum lot coverage for the R-0 Zoning District is 
40%, where the overall lot coverage for the entire lot is proposed as 36.2%.  
Individually, the lot coverage requirements differ between a one-story and two-
story home. Lot A is proposed with 44.6% lot coverage where 45% is the 
maximum allowed for one-story homes. Lot B is proposed with 36.2% lot 
coverage where 40% is the maximum allowed for two-story homes. Therefore, 
the overall and individual lot coverages meet the requirements for the R-0 
Zoning District. 
 
With regards to FARs, the maximum FAR permitted in the R-0 Zoning District 
is 45% without Planning Commission review. The applicant proposes an overall 
FAR of 44.8%, with individual FARs that range from 44.6% to 45%. Staff also 
finds that the proposed FARs are appropriate for the site and neighborhood. 
 
Individual Setbacks and On-Site Relationship: Setback requirements are 
assessed for each single-family lot. The two lots have been configured to 
resemble a “flag lot”, with one lot tucked behind the other. Therefore, the front 
yard of Lot A abuts the rear yard for Lot B and the distance between the two 
homes is 27 feet 2 inches. Due to the unique lot configuration and the 
applicant’s attempt to provide adequate landscaping and parking for Lot B, 
options to meet all setback requirements are limited. Therefore, the applicant 
proposes the following deviations from the R-0 Zoning standards:  

• Front yard setback for Lot A – 10 feet where 20 feet minimum is required,  
• Second-floor rear yard setback for Lot B – 17 feet 2 inches where 20 feet 

minimum is required. 
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As reduced setbacks are proposed between the two homes, consideration must 
be taken regarding their on-site relationship and potential privacy impacts. The 
second floor of the new home on Lot B will face a bedroom and the living room 
of the one-story home on Lot A.  Although the windows along the second floor 
elevation facing the one-story home are required to be full-sized to meet egress, 
staff finds that the privacy impacts to the existing one-story home on Lot A can 
be reduced if the balcony feature is removed from the new home (Attachment 
B, Recommended Conditions of Approval).   
 
Therefore, staff finds that the proposed setback deviations are justified, as the 
proposed yard areas provide adequate separation between the two homes and 
the privacy impacts are minimized with staff’s recommended condition to 
remove the balcony feature. In addition, the reduced setbacks will not 
negatively impact the streetscape, as the deviations are internal to the site.  
 
Relationship to Adjacent Neighbors: The new two-story home on Lot B will have 
the most impact to the neighbor along the left side, which abuts the rear yard 
of an existing two-story home. In an attempt to reduce the privacy impacts on 
the private year yard of the adjacent neighbor, the applicant designed the new 
home to exceed the minimum setback requirements along the left side, by 
providing a second-story setback of 20 feet. Additionally, there is an existing 4-
foot wide landscaping strip along the left property line that contains mature 
Italian Cypress trees that will help to provide additional privacy for the 
adjacent neighbor. The City’s Fire Department requires 1 to 2 feet of the 
landscaping strip to be modified into turf block in order to allow fire access to 
the rear home.  As conditioned, staff will work with the applicant to retain as 
many of the existing Italian Cypress trees along the left property line as 
possible, while providing sufficient fire access. Staff further recommends that 
all second floor windows along the left side not needed for egress shall be high 
sill (Attachment B, Recommended Conditions of Approval). 
 
The new two-story home on Lot B is adjacent to the front yard and carport of a 
one-story home along the right property line. While minimum second-story 
setbacks for the new home are proposed along the right side, the siting of the 
new home on the lot will not adversely impact the privacy of the adjacent home 
because the applicant has also designed the second floor windows along the 
right side to be high sill windows. Therefore, staff finds that the privacy 
impacts to the adjacent neighbors are minimized with adequate setbacks and 
design considerations.  
 
Stormwater Management: This project has less than 10,000 square feet of 
impervious surface; therefore, it is not subject to Stormwater Management Best 
Management Practices (BMP) requirements for either Group I or Group II 
projects. A recommended condition of approval directs that roof drains be 
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directed to landscape areas rather than directly to the storm drain and include 
BMP to the extent possible for other impervious surfaces on site. 
 
Easements and Undergrounding: Per SMC 19.38.090, service drops shall be 
placed underground (Attachment B, Recommended Conditions of Approval).  
 
Architecture: The neighborhood is a mix of traditional and contemporary 
architectural styles, with one and two-story homes. The existing home on Lot A 
can be considered contemporary with stucco siding and barrel-style roofing 
material, and the doors and windows are accented with trim. The new home on 
Lot B will utilize similar materials and will be painted to complement the colors 
of the existing home.  Visual interest includes stone veneer, window trim and 
sills, and wall trim that will wrap around the whole home.   
 
The street elevation will be most influenced by the new two-story home and the 
existing one-story home located towards the back of the property will be 
minimally visible. The front entry of the new home will face Dunholme Way and 
a secondary entrance will face the interior driveway. The new home will meet 
all setback requirements and will be compatible with the existing streetscape 
pattern. Therefore, staff finds that the proposed architectural design is in 
keeping with the existing neighborhood and contributes positively to the street 
frontage.  
 
In order to reduce the amount of impervious surface area, staff recommends 
that all driveway areas, back-up areas and pedestrian pathways along the front 
yards of both lots be made of pervious pavers or concrete.  The design and 
materials shall be subject to review and approval by the Director of Community 
Development (Attachment B, Recommended Conditions of Approval). 
 
Solar Access: The applicant has submitted a solar access and shadow analysis.  
Due to solar orientation, the proposed two-story home will not shade any 
portions of the adjacent one-story home. 
  
The following Guidelines were considered in the analysis of the project 
architecture. 
Single Family Home Design 
Techniques (Architecture) 

Comments 

2.2.1 Reinforce prevailing 
neighborhood home orientation and 
entry patterns 

The new home on Lot B, which will 
be visible from the street frontage, 
will have a front entry that is 
oriented towards the front. 
Therefore, the new home is in 
keeping with the orientation of the 
other homes found in the 
neighborhood. 



                                                 2008-1056: Parcel Map, Rezone, Special Development Permit  
Application for 615 Dunholme Way 

January 27, 2009 
Page 10 of 15 

Single Family Home Design 
Techniques (Architecture) 

Comments 

2.2.2 Respect the scale, bulk and 
character of homes in the adjacent 
neighborhood 

The neighborhood is a mix of one 
and two-story homes, with 
traditional and contemporary 
architectural styles. The proposed 
project is consistent with the scale 
and bulk of the other homes, and is 
in keeping with the architectural 
styles found in the neighborhood.   

2.2.3 Design homes to respect their 
immediate neighbors 

The proposed project has been 
designed to minimize the privacy 
impacts of the adjacent neighbors as 
much as possible.  A majority of the 
windows facing adjacent properties 
are high sill, and the new two-story 
home will not shade the roof of the 
adjacent one-story home. 

2.2.6 Use high quality materials and 
craftsmanship 

The primary exterior materials 
include stucco wall siding and 
barrel-style roofing, with varied 
architectural elements that utilize 
high quality materials. 

3.6 A.  New homes and additions to 
existing structures should be located to 
minimize blockage of sun access to 
living spaces and actively used outdoor 
areas on adjacent homes.   

The applicant has submitted a solar 
access and shadow analysis which 
demonstrates that the new two-story 
home will not shade any portions of 
the adjacent one-story home. 

 
Landscaping: The site currently has seven protected trees, which include a mix 
of Cypress and Emerald Green species along the side property lines and a 
Mexican Palm tree located towards the front of the lot. Protected trees are those 
that measure 38 inches or greater in circumference when measured at four and 
a half feet from the ground. The applicant proposes to remove one protected 
Emerald Green tree located on Lot B, in order to accommodate the new home.  
Two additional healthy Cypress trees along the left property line and the right 
side of the driveway may need to be removed in order to allow for sufficient fire 
access to the rear unit. As conditioned, the applicant will work with staff to 
retain as many existing trees on-site as possible. An arborist report, completed 
by Arborist Online on November 20, 2008, was submitted by the applicant and 
recommended protective fencing be installed during construction (Attachment 
B, Recommended Conditions of Approval). 
 



                                                 2008-1056: Parcel Map, Rezone, Special Development Permit  
Application for 615 Dunholme Way 

January 27, 2009 
Page 11 of 15 

A conceptual landscaping plan has been submitted by the applicant, which 
shows additional ground cover and new trees to be planted on-site. The 
preliminary landscaping plan appears to be sufficient. The final landscaping 
plan will be reviewed by the City’s Arborist to determine the appropriate tree 
species and ensure that the all vision triangles are maintained.  As a standard 
City condition, each protected tree that will be removed shall be replaced with a 
specimen tree of at least 36-inch box size (Attachment B, Recommended 
Conditions of Approval). 
 
Usable Open Space: Although there are no usable open space requirements for 
properties located within an R-0 Zoning District, each lot has at least 504 
square feet of enclosed usable open space located in the rear yards. This is 
consistent with Council Policy 1.1.12, which recommends that small lot 
subdivisions provide at least 500 square feet of usable open space. Therefore, 
staff finds that the usable open space provided for each lot is sufficient. 
 
Parking/Circulation: The proposed project meets the minimum parking 
requirements for single-family homes. Each lot provides two covered garage 
spaces and two uncovered spaces.  
 
As previously noted, street access will be provided by a one-way shared 
driveway along Dunholme Way.  Two-way driveways are uncommon on single-
family residential lots and are more common in multi-family developments, 
which would include more vehicles utilizing the driveway. Although the home 
on Lot A will have to back out a long distance, the applicant has provided an 
additional back-up area on Lot A for vehicles to do a three-point turn and exit 
onto Dunholme Way nose-first. The plans were reviewed by the Traffic Division, 
who deemed that all parking spaces and back-up areas are adequate to ensure 
access and sufficient room for vehicles to maneuver. Additionally, the Traffic 
Division did not find that the project warrants a two-way driveway. 
 
Compliance with Development Standards/Guidelines: The proposed project 
meets most of the development standards required for the R-0 Zoning District, 
with the exception of the following deficiencies: 

• Front yard setback for Lot A, and   
• Second-floor rear yard setback for Lot B  

Staff finds that the proposed deviations are consistent with the Council Policy 
1.1.11 to allow approval of a Planned Development Combining District, as the 
project meets the overall density requirement and is compatible with the 
existing density and pattern in the neighborhood. Additionally, the project 
meets the design guidelines established by the Single Family Home Design 
Techniques and has been designed with minimal impacts to the existing 
residents. 
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Expected Impact on the Surroundings: Staff believes that the project is in 
keeping with the character of the existing neighborhood and contributes 
positively to the overall streetscape. The most impacted by this development 
are the adjacent neighbors along the right and left side. Staff finds that the 
applicant attempted to reduce the visual and privacy impacts to these 
neighbors as much as possible, in the overall site design and building 
elevations. 
 
Parcel Map  
 
Description of Parcel Map: The project includes the subdivision of one parcel 
into two.  There is no common lot as a part of the project, but there is a 
driveway easement to allow for the residents of Lot A to cross the property of 
Lot B for ingress and egress onto Dunholme Way. Maintenance agreements will 
be required to ensure its maintenance by all parties in the development 
(Attachment B, Recommended Conditions of Approval). 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
No fiscal impacts other than normal fees and taxes are expected. A traffic 
impact fee is assessed for the net gain of one unit, resulting in an estimated fee 
of $2,049.18, which is assessed at the time of payment. The park dedication in-
lieu fees are also required for the net gain of one unit, resulting in an 
approximate fee of $14,374.80. Park dedication fees must be paid prior to 
approval of the final parcel map.   
 
Public Contact 
 
Planning Commission Study Session – November 10, 2008: On November 
10, 2008, the Planning Commission reviewed the project at a Study Session. 
The plans for the new two-story home at that time included substandard front 
yard setbacks, and the home was approximately 100 square feet larger than 
presently proposed. The applicants were present for the meeting.  The general 
comments at the study sessions included: 

• Modify home to meet all setback requirements. 
• The size of the new two-story home may overpower the existing one-story 

(consider reducing the size). 
• Explore pervious pavers for driveways/walkways. 
• Circulation of the one-way driveway appears to be too tight and would 

require the residents of Lot A to back-out a long distance (consider a two-
way driveway). 

 
The applicant attempted to address these concerns as much as possible by re-
designing the home on Lot B to meet all perimeter setback requirements and 
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reducing the size of the home by almost 100 square feet. Additionally, a back-
up area was added to Lot A to allow for vehicles to exit onto Dunholme Way 
nose-first. As conditioned by staff, all driveway and walkways will utilize 
pervious pavers.   
 
The distance proposed between the two homes is 27 feet, where 20 feet 
minimum would be required if the homes were on the same lot. Therefore, staff 
finds that there is adequate distance between the two homes. 
 
Planning Commission Hearing – January 12, 2009: On January 12, 2009 a 
Planning Commission hearing was held to discuss the project (Attachment H, 
Draft Minutes of Planning Commission Hearing January 12, 2009). The 
Planning Commission expressed concerns regarding the “flag lot” type of 
configuration, setbacks and massing of the new two-story home. No members 
of the public offered comments during the hearing.   
 
As the requested setback deficiencies are interior to the lot and there are other 
two-story homes in the neighborhood, the Planning Commission was able to 
make the finding to support the project. The Planning Commission voted 7-0 to 
approve the project with the recommended conditions contained in Attachment 
B.   
 
Neighborhood Meeting – December 14, 2008: The applicant conducted a 
neighborhood meeting at the project site on Sunday, December 14, 2008, 
which was attended by Planning staff and approximately 10 residents. The 
applicant shared the plans with the neighbors, including streetscape drawings, 
and collected comments from the neighbors.  The following is a summary of the 
comments received at the neighborhood meeting: 

• Reduce privacy impacts to the adjacent neighbor along the left property 
line by retaining as many existing Cypress trees on-site and designing 
second-floor windows to be high sill. 

• Adequate parking should be provided on-site. 
• Traffic impacts on Dunholme Way should be minimal, as there is an 

existing elementary school across the street. 
• Minimize dirt/dust and noise during construction.   

 
Staff finds that the addition of one single-family home to the site will not result 
in significant traffic impacts, and does not warrant a traffic study by the City’s 
Traffic Division. With regards to on-site parking, the project meets the 
minimum number of on-site parking spaces. The long driveway can further 
accommodate additional vehicles on-site. Additionally, standard construction 
guidelines address the concerns regarding impacts to neighbors. 
 
Letters from Neighbor: At the time of the staff report, staff received two letters 
of opposition from neighbors. One letter was received on November 17, 2008, 
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from a neighbor living about a block away on Condor Way, which states 
concerns regarding the compatibly of the new two-story home within the 
neighborhood. Staff found several two-story homes within this neighborhood, 
with the adjacent home to the left and across the street on Condor Way having 
two-stories. 
 
A second letter was received by staff on December 3, 2008 from a neighbor to 
the north on Dove Lane, stating concerns regarding traffic and density.  These 
issues have been addressed in the staff report. (Attachment G, Letters from 
Neighbor). 
 

Notice of Public Hearing Staff Report Agenda 
• Published in the Sun 

newspaper  
• Posted on the site  
• 62 notices mailed to the 

property owners and 
residents within 300 ft. of 
the project site  

 

• Posted on the City 
of Sunnyvale's 
Website 

• Provided at the 
Reference Section 
of the City of 
Sunnyvale's Public 
Library 

• Posted on the 
City's official notice 
bulletin board  

• City of Sunnyvale's 
Website  

 
Conclusion 
Findings and General Plan Goals: Staff was able to make the required 
Findings based on the justifications for the Rezoning, Special Development 
Permit and Parcel Map. Findings and General Plan Goals are located in 
Attachment A. 
 
Conditions of Approval: Conditions of Approval are located in Attachment B. 

Alternatives 
 
1. Introduce an Ordinance to Rezone 615 Dunholme Way from R-0 to R-

0/PD, and approve the Special Development Permit and Parcel Map with 
attached conditions. 

2. Introduce an Ordinance to Rezone 615 Dunholme Way from R-0 to R-
0/PD and approve the Special Development Permit and Parcel Map with 
modified conditions. 

3. Deny the Rezone, Special Development Permit and Parcel Map. 
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Recommended Findings - Rezone 
 
In order to approve a Rezoning request the City Council is required by Zoning 
Code Section 19.92.050 to make a finding that "the amendment, as proposed, 
changed, or modified, is deemed to be in the public interest." The proposed 
Rezoning is consistent with this finding because it is consistent with the 
proposed General Plan land use designation and density, while also assisting 
the City in meeting its housing goals by providing one additional ownership 
unit (two units total). 
 
Recommended Findings – Special Development Permit 
 
Goals and Policies that relate to this project are: 
Land Use and Transportation Element 
Policy C2.2  Encourage the development of ownership housing to maintain a 

majority of housing in the City for ownership choice. 
Policy N1.2   Require new development to be compatible with the neighborhood 

adjacent land uses and the transportation system.  
Housing and Community Revitalization Sub-Element 

Policy C.1      Continue efforts to balance the need for additional housing with 
other community values, such as preserving the character of 
established neighborhoods, high quality design, and promoting a 
sense of identity in each neighborhood. 

Goal D  Maintain diversity in tenure, type, size and location of housing to 
permit a range of individual choices for all current residents and 
those expected to become city residents. 

1. The proposed use attains the objectives and purposes of the General Plan 
of the City of Sunnyvale as the project provides for compatible infill 
development while attaining the zoning standards and guidelines 
designed to meet community standards for livability, character and 
quality. The project is also consistent with the permitted density. 

 
2. The proposed use ensures that the general appearance of proposed 

structures, or the uses to be made of the property to which the 
application refers, will not impair either the orderly development of, or 
the existing uses being made of, adjacent properties as proposed use is 
desirable, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to the property, improvements or uses within the immediate 
vicinity and within the Zoning District because the proposed project meets 
the character of the neighborhood by  providing density consistent with 
the other R-0 zoned properties adjacent to the site. 
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Recommended Findings - Tentative Map 
 
In order to approve the Tentative Map, the proposed subdivision must be 
consistent with the general plan. Staff finds that the Tentative Map is in 
conformance with the General Plan. However, if any of the following findings 
can be made, the Tentative Map shall be denied. Staff was not able to make 
any of the following findings and recommends approval of the Tentative Map. 
1. That the subdivision is not consistent with the General Plan. 
 
2. That the design or improvement of the proposed subdivision is not 

consistent with the General Plan. 
 
3. That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed type of 

development. 
 
4. That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of 

development. 
 
5. That the design of the subdivision or proposed improvements is likely to 

cause substantial environmental damage or substantially and avoidably 
injure fish or wildlife or their habitat. 

 
6. That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements is likely to 

cause serious public health problems. 
 
7. That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will conflict 

with easements, acquired by the public at large, for access through or use 
of property within the proposed subdivision. 

 
8. That the map fails to meet or perform one or more requirements or 

conditions imposed by the "Subdivision Map Act" or by the Municipal Code 
 
Staff was not able to make any of the findings (B.1-8), and recommends 
approval of the Parcel Map.  
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Recommended Conditions of Approval – Rezone, Special Development 
Permit and Parcel Map 
In addition to complying with all applicable City, County, State and Federal 
Statutes, Codes, Ordinances, Resolutions and Regulations, Permittee expressly 
accepts and agrees to comply with the following conditions of approval of this 
Permit: 
 
Unless otherwise noted, all conditions shall be subject to the review of approval 
of the Director of Community Development. 
 
1. GENERAL CONDITIONS 

A. Project shall be in conformance with the plans approved at the public 
hearing(s). Minor changes may be approved by the Director of 
Community Development, major changes may be approved at a public 
hearing.   

B. The Conditions of Approval shall be reproduced on a page of the plans 
submitted for a Building permit for this project. 

C. The Special Development Permit for the use shall expire if the use is 
discontinued for a period of one year or more.   

D. The Special Development Permit shall be null and void two years from 
the date of approval by the final review authority at a public hearing if 
the approval is not exercised, unless a written request for an 
extension is received and approved prior to expiration date. 

E. Only fences, hedges and shrubs or other natural objects 3 feet or less 
in height may be located within a “vision triangle”. 

2. COMPLY WITH OR OBTAIN OTHER PERMITS 
A. Obtain necessary permits including a Development Permit from the 

Department of Public Works for all proposed off-site improvements. 

B. Obtain a Building permit. 

3. DESIGN/EXTERIOR COLORS AND MATERIALS 

A. Final exterior building materials and color scheme are subject to 
review and approval of the Planning Commission/Director of 
Community Development prior to issuance of a building permit. 

B. The existing 4-foot landscaping strip along the left side property line 
shall be modified to include 1 to 2 feet of turf block in sections to 
allow for adequate fire access and while also retaining some of the 
trees, as deemed appropriate by the Department of Public Safety. 

C. Lot A shall be modified with the following: 
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1. The existing pergola structure on Lot A shall be removed, or 

modified to meet all development standards. 

D. Lot B shall be modified with the following: 

1. All second floor windows not needed for egress shall be high 
sill. 

2. The second floor balcony shall be removed and replaced with 
siding to match the remaining home. 

4. EASEMENTS AND DEDICATIONS 

A. Maintenance agreements shall be required to ensure the 
maintenance of the driveway and back-up areas by all parties in the 
development agreement. The Agreement is subject to review and 
approval by the Director of Community Development and Director of 
Public Works. 

5. FEES 
A. Pay Traffic Impact fee estimated at $2,049.18, prior to issuance of a 

Building Permit (SMC 3.50). 

B. Pay Park Dedication in-lieu fee estimated at $14,374.80, prior to the 
approval of the final map.  

6. LANDSCAPING  
A. The applicant shall work with City staff to retain as many of the 

existing trees along the left property line as possible, while allowing 
for adequate fire access. 

B. Any “protected trees”, (as defined in SMC 19.94) approved for 
removal, shall be replaced with a specimen tree of at least 36-inch 
box size. 

C. A tree protection plan shall be submitted for all “protected” trees 
that will remain on-site, showing protective fencing as recommended 
by the arborist report prepared by Arborist Online, dated November 
20, 2008.  

D. All driveway areas, back-up areas and pedestrian pathways along 
the front yards shall be made of pervious pavers or concrete.  The 
design and materials shall be subject to review and approval by the 
Director of Community Development. 

E. All roof drains shall be directed to landscape areas rather than 
directly to storm drain and include Best Management Practices to 
the extent possible for other impervious surfaces on site. 
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7. PARKING  

A. Each unit shall have two covered and two uncovered parking spaces.   

B. Garage spaces shall be maintained at all times so as to allow 
parking of two automobiles. 

8. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES 
A. Service drops shall be placed underground. 

9. PARCEL MAP CONDITIONS 

A. Full development fees shall be paid for each project parcel or lot 
shown on the Parcel Map and the fees shall be calculated in 
accordance with City Resolutions current at the time of payment. 

B. Comply with all applicable code requirements as noted in the 
Standard Development Requirements.   

C. Any existing deficient public improvements shall be upgraded to 
current City standards, as required by the Director of Public Works. 
Submit a preliminary utility and drainage plan.  The plan should 
show existing and proposed sewer, storm drain and water mains and 
laterals that serve or will serve the new development.  The plans 
should also show existing and proposed demolition and construction 
of public improvements (water meters for domestic and irrigation 
with backflow device, overhead utilities, etc.).  Any exiting deficient 
public improvement shall be upgraded to current City standards. 

D. Provide individual water meters for each home.   

E. Post bonds and execute a subdivision agreement prior to map 
recordation. 
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